Level 3 Telecom of Utah, LLC Utah Price List No. 2
1st Revised Page 1
Cancels Original Page 1

Issued: June 23, 2020 Effective: June 30, 2020
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES PRICE LIST

CHECK SHEET

Pages of this tariff, as indicated below, are effective as of the date shown at the top of the respective
pages. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff and are
currently in effect as of the date on the top of this page.

PAGE REVISION PAGE REVISION PAGE REVISION
Title Original 33 Original 66 Original
1 1st Revised* 34 Original 67 Original
2 1st Revised* 35 Original 68 Original
3 Original 36 Original 69 Original
4 Original 37 Original 70 Original
5 Original 38 Original 71 Original
6 Original 39 Original 72 Original
7 Original 40 Original 73 Original
8 Original 41 Original 74 Original
9 Original 42 Original 75 Original
10 Original 43 Original 76 Original
11 Original 44 Original 77 Original
12 Original 45 Original 78 Original
13 Original 46 Original 79 Original
14 Original 47 Original 80 Original
15 Original 48 Original 81 Original
16 Original 49 Original 82 Original
17 Original 50 Original 83 Original
18 Original 51 Original 84 Original
19 Original 52 Original 85 Original
20 Original 53 Original 86 Original
21 Original 54 Original 87 Original
22 Original 55 Original 88 Original
23 Original 56 Original 89 Original
24 Original 57 Original 90 Original
25 Original 58 Original 91 Original
26 Original 59 Original 92 Original
27 Original 60 Original 93 Original
28 Original 61 Original 94 Original
29 Original 62 Original 95 Original
30 Original 63 Original 96 Original
31 Original 64 Original 97 Original
32 Original 65 Original 98 Original

* - indicates those pages included with this filing

UT2020-01




Level 3 Telecom of Utah, LLC

Issued: June 23, 2020

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES PRICE LIST

Utah Price List No. 2
1st Revised Page 2
Cancels Original Page 2

Effective: June 30, 2020

PAGE
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132

UT2020-01

REVISION
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

CHECK SHEET, (CONT’D.)

PAGE

133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166

REVISION
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1st Revised*
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

PAGE

167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199

* - Indicates pages included with this filing.

REVISION
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original




Level 3 Telecom of Utah, LLC Utah Price List No. 2

1st Revised Page 138
Cancels Original Page 138

Issued: June 23, 2020 Effective: June 30, 2020

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES PRICE LIST

SECTION 5 - NETWORK SERVICES, (CONT’D.)

5.4 SIP Trunking Service [1]

54.1

54.2

General

SIP (Session Initiation Protocol) Trunking Service offers voice channels over Ethernet or
TDM services which enable a Customer to originate and terminate calls using IP format.
Service is offered in increments of 5 call paths (5 DSO equivalents) with a minimum of
25 call paths and a maximum of 2,000. All services utilizing TDM-based transport
require the installation of a Company-provided managed router to convert the interface
from TDM to Ethernet.

The demarcation between the Customer’s switch or network and the Company’s network
is a Company-provided Session Border Controller (SBC) installed at the Customer’s
premises. The compatibility of the make, model and release of the Customer premises
equipment must be verified prior to purchase of the SIP Trunking Service.

Upon disconnection of the services, all Company-provided equipment must be returned
to the Company.

Service Limitations

SIP Trunking Service is not designed for, but may be compatible with, faxing, remote
metering, supervisory control and alarm signaling. Customer is responsible for ensuring
compatibility when using SIP Trunking Service for these purposes.

SIP Trunking Service is designed to support 911 addressing only at the Customer’s
physical service location, or at eligible remote locations validated by the Company.

The Customer is solely responsible for the acquisition, repair and maintenance of any
back-up power system that the Customer deems necessary to support its
telecommunications systems. In the event of a power failure, the absence or failure of a
battery back-up system will result in the loss of use of the SIP Trunking Service,
including 911 service. The Company has no liability or responsibility for such loss of
service.

[1] This service is grandfathered and not available to new customers as of June 30, 2020.

UT2020-01

(©)

(N)



