Issued: June 23, 2020

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES PRICE LIST

Effective: June 30, 2020

CHECK SHEET

Pages of this tariff, as indicated below, are effective as of the date shown at the top of the respective pages. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the top of this page.

PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION
Title	Original	33	Original	66	Original
1	1st Revised*	34	Original	67	Original
2	1st Revised*	35	Original	68	Original
3	Original	36	Original	69	Original
4	Original	37	Original	70	Original
5	Original	38	Original	71	Original
6	Original	39	Original	72	Original
7	Original	40	Original	73	Original
8	Original	41	Original	74	Original
9	Original	42	Original	75	Original
10	Original	43	Original	76	Original
11	Original	44	Original	77	Original
12	Original	45	Original	78	Original
13	Original	46	Original	79	Original
14	Original	47	Original	80	Original
15	Original	48	Original	81	Original
16	Original	49	Original	82	Original
17	Original	50	Original	83	Original
18	Original	51	Original	84	Original
19	Original	52	Original	85	Original
20	Original	53	Original	86	Original
21	Original	54	Original	87	Original
22	Original	55	Original	88	Original
23	Original	56	Original	89	Original
24	Original	57	Original	90	Original
25	Original	58	Original	91	Original
26	Original	59	Original	92	Original
27	Original	60	Original	93	Original
28	Original	61	Original	94	Original
29	Original	62	Original	95	Original
30	Original	63	Original	96	Original
31	Original	64	Original	97	Original
32	Original	65	Original	98	Original

* - indicates those pages included with this filing

Utah Price List No. 2 1st Revised Page 2 Cancels Original Page 2

Issued: June 23, 2020

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES PRICE LIST

Effective: June 30, 2020

CHECK SHEET, (CONT'D.)

PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION
99	Original	133	Original	167	Original
100	Original	134	Original	168	Original
101	Original	135	Original	169	Original
102	Original	136	Original	170	Original
103	Original	137	Original	171	Original
104	Original	138	1st Revised*	172	Original
105	Original	139	Original	173	Original
106	Original	140	Original	174	Original
107	Original	141	Original	175	Original
108	Original	142	Original	176	Original
109	Original	143	Original	177	Original
110	Original	144	Original	178	Original
111	Original	145	Original	179	Original
112	Original	146	Original	180	Original
113	Original	147	Original	181	Original
114	Original	148	Original	182	Original
115	Original	149	Original	183	Original
116	Original	150	Original	184	Original
117	Original	151	Original	185	Original
118	Original	152	Original	186	Original
119	Original	153	Original	187	Original
120	Original	154	Original	188	Original
121	Original	155	Original	189	Original
122	Original	156	Original	190	Original
123	Original	157	Original	191	Original
124	Original	158	Original	192	Original
125	Original	159	Original	193	Original
126	Original	160	Original	194	Original
127	Original	161	Original	195	Original
128	Original	162	Original	196	Original
129	Original	163	Original	197	Original
130	Original	164	Original	198	Original
131	Original	165	Original	199	Original
132	Original	166	Original		

* - Indicates pages included with this filing.

Effective: June 30, 2020

Issued: June 23, 2020

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES PRICE LIST

SECTION 5 - NETWORK SERVICES, (CONT'D.)

5.4 SIP Trunking Service [1]

5.4.1 General

SIP (Session Initiation Protocol) Trunking Service offers voice channels over Ethernet or TDM services which enable a Customer to originate and terminate calls using IP format. Service is offered in increments of 5 call paths (5 DS0 equivalents) with a minimum of 25 call paths and a maximum of 2,000. All services utilizing TDM-based transport require the installation of a Company-provided managed router to convert the interface from TDM to Ethernet.

The demarcation between the Customer's switch or network and the Company's network is a Company-provided Session Border Controller (SBC) installed at the Customer's premises. The compatibility of the make, model and release of the Customer premises equipment must be verified prior to purchase of the SIP Trunking Service.

Upon disconnection of the services, all Company-provided equipment must be returned to the Company.

5.4.2 Service Limitations

SIP Trunking Service is not designed for, but may be compatible with, faxing, remote metering, supervisory control and alarm signaling. Customer is responsible for ensuring compatibility when using SIP Trunking Service for these purposes.

SIP Trunking Service is designed to support 911 addressing only at the Customer's physical service location, or at eligible remote locations validated by the Company.

The Customer is solely responsible for the acquisition, repair and maintenance of any back-up power system that the Customer deems necessary to support its telecommunications systems. In the event of a power failure, the absence or failure of a battery back-up system will result in the loss of use of the SIP Trunking Service, including 911 service. The Company has no liability or responsibility for such loss of service.

(C)